the term loan in 1999, the available capacity under the revolving credit
portion of the bank credit facility remains at $900 million, while the total
bank credit facility has been permanently reduced to $1.1 billion. Any amounts
repaid under the term loan with the net proceeds of this offering will further
permanently reduce the total bank credit facility.

   S-10

   CAPITALIZATION

   In the following table we set forth our capitalization as of September 10,
1999 on an historical basis and on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the
transactions described under "Pro Forma Financial Information" that occured or
are expected to occur subsequent to September 10, 1999, including the issuance
and sale of the Class B preferred stock offered hereby, as if such transactions
had occurred as of September 10, 1999. The following table should be read in
conjunction with our condensed consolidated financial statements and the notes
thereto as of September 10, 1999 incorporated by reference in the accompanying
prospectus and the unaudited pro forma financial information beginning on
page S-12.

   As of September 10, 1999
   -------------------------------
   Pro
   Historical   Forma(1)
   -------------   ------------
   (unaudited, in millions)

Debt
  Senior notes of the
   operating partnership
   7 7/8% Series A Senior
   Notes due 2005.....   $   500   $   500
   7 7/8% Series B Senior
   Notes due 2008.....   1,193 (2)   1,193 (2)
   8.45% Series C Senior
   Notes due 2008.....   498 (3)   498 (3)
   8 3/8% Series E Senior
   Notes due 2006.....   300   300
  Other senior notes.....   47   47
  Mortgage debt.....   2,255   2,255
  Bank credit facility(4)...   250   200
  Other debt.....   107   107
   ------------   ------------
Total debt.....   5,150   5,100
   ------------   ------------
Minority interests(5).....   527   528
Company-obligated
 mandatorily redeemable
 convertible preferred
 securities of a subsidiary
 trust whose sole assets are
 the convertible
 subordinated debentures due
 2026 (QUIPs).....   550   540
Stockholders' equity
  Class A Cumulative
   Redeemable Preferred
   Stock (liquidation
   preference $25.00 per
   share), 4.16 million
   shares issued and
   outstanding.....   100   100
  Class B Cumulative
   Redeemable Preferred
   Stock (liquidation
   preference $25.00 per
   share), 0 shares and 4
   million shares issued and
   outstanding, historical
   and pro forma,
   respectively.....   --   96
  Common Stock, $.01 par
   value per share, 750
   million shares
   authorized;
   228.7 million shares and
   227.4 million shares
   issued and outstanding,
   historical and pro forma,
   respectively .....   2   2
  Additional paid-in
   capital.....   1,875   1,864

[…]

(S).....   (10)
   -------
Income from
 continuing
 operations
 available to
 common
 shareholders
 (S).....   $   73
   =======
Basic earnings
 per share from
 continuing
 operations
 available to
 common
 shareholders
 (T).....   $ 0.33
   =======

   See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements.

   S-18

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   For the thirty-six weeks ended September 10, 1999
   (in millions, except per share amounts)

   H   I
   Host Marriott   Debt   Pro
   Historical   Dispositions Refinancing Forma
   ------------- ------------ ----------- -----

REVENUE
Rental revenues.....   $ 885   $  (4)   $--   $ 881
Net gains on property
 transactions.....   16   (13)   --   3
Interest income.....   26   --   --   26
Other revenues.....   10   --   --   10
   -----   -----   ----   -----
Total revenues.....   937   (17)   --   920
   -----   -----   ----   -----
EXPENSES
Hotels.....   (383)   2   --   (381)
Minority interest.....   (61)   --   --   (61)
Corporate expenses.....   (22)   --   --   (22)
Interest expense.....   (298)   --   2   (296)
Dividends on QUIPs .....   (26)   --   --   (26)
Other.....   (10)   --   --   (10)
   -----   -----   ----   -----
Income (loss) from continuing
 operations.....   137   $ (15)   $  2   124
   =====   ====
Less:
Dividends on Class A preferred
 stock (S).....   (1)   (7)
Dividends on Class B preferred
 stock (S).....   --   (7)
   -----   -----
Income from continuing operations
 available to common shareholders
 (S).....   $ 136   $ 110
   =====   =====